
 James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
Councillors S Bull, N Cox, T Deffley, J Dunlop, G Hill, S Marlow, C Redfern, 
V Smith, R Townsend, F Woolf and J Wyllie 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 
Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 24 hours 
before commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 

Conservative Group: Councillors I Devonshire and A Parsad-Wyatt 
Green: Councillors G Williams and D Woollcombe 
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor M Adams 
Labour Group: Councillor D Willcocks 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
         meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the

meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered

or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism
Act 2011;

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
g has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed. 



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2. Minutes - 10 July 2024 (Pages 7 - 13) 

 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 

July 2024. 
  

3. Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee  - 11 July 2024 (Pages 14 - 21) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 11 July 2024. 
  

4. Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 July 2024 (Pages 22 - 27) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 17 July 2024. 
  

5. Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 July 2024 (Pages 28 - 33) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 22 July 2024. 
  

6. Chairman's Announcements  
 
  
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ declarations of interest. 

  
8. Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance 

Update (Pages 34 - 57) 
  
9. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 



 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 10 JULY 2024, 
AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors T Deffley, J Dunlop, G Hill, 

S Marlow, C Redfern, V Smith and 
R Townsend 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  
82   APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR FOR 2024/25  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by 
Councillor Townsend that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 2024/2025. 
After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Marlow be appointed 
as Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 
2024/2025. 

 

 

 
83   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
84   MINUTES - 25 OCTOBER 2023  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Dunlop and seconded by 
Councillor Townsend that the Minutes of the meeting of 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

the Committee held on 25 October 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put 
to the meeting and a vote taken the motion was declared 
CARRIED. It was noted that Councillor Redfern abstained 
from the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 
meeting held on 25 October 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
85   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 28 NOVEMBER 2023 

  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Marlow, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28 November 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 28 November 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 

 

 
86   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 8 APRIL 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Smith, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8 April 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 April 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

87   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. She said that 
although there had recently been limited business for the 
Licensing Committee, there was a lot of work being 
undertaken by the Licensing Department.  
 
The Chair said that this work included two decisions made 
by the Head of Housing and Health. The first resulted in 
an amendment to the East Herts Council Pavement Policy 
and associated fees, the second concerned an 
amendment to the legislative basis for East Herts 
Council’s licensing and regulation of markets. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
expanded upon these changes and answered questions 
from the Committee.    
  

 

 
88   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

 

 
89   REVIEW OF ANNUAL LICENSING ACTIVITY IN THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24   
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
introduced the report, he apologised for the absence of 
Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 data and explained that this was 
due to the time constraints caused by the current staff 
vacancies within the Licensing Department. He assured 
the Committee that future quarterly reports would be 
forthcoming.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that despite the reduction in staff, all inspections had 
been maintained with the assistance of the Environmental 
- Crime Officer, and that all notices had been checked in 

 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

Quarters 3 and 4. He said all performance indicators had 
also been met for 2023/24. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that Licensing Sub-Committee hearings which were 
subsequently withdrawn required as much work as those 
which took place. He explained that for such hearings 
liaison still took place, reports were still prepared, and 
hearings were still organised.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
referred to the hearing for AMAFest and said that lessons 
had been learnt and processes changed. He added that 
the Licensing Department also now had an improved 
working relationship with Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Highways Department.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the applicant for Ermines Café was unhappy with the 
conditions attached to their licence. He explained that this 
resulted the applicant appealing and Legal (in 
consultation with the Members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee) agreeing to a consent order.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
referred to Appendix A of the report. He summarised that 
there were less new premises licences than in 2022/23, 
and that the number of clubs remained as last year. He 
said that there had been more Temporary Event Notices 
(TENS) than in the past two years, with gambling activity 
remaining consistent.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that there had been an increase in applications for Private 
Hire drivers, as well as an increase in the number of new 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles being changed 
to comply with omissions policies. He said that 
applications for dual drivers had also increased following 
a slump last year. 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the number of Pavement Licenses was low, but as 
explained, a review of these was to be undertaken 
following recent policy change.   
 
The Chair thanked the Service Manager ( Licensing and 
Enforcement) for the report.  
 
Councillor Dunlop asked what action was taken against 
the AMAFest applicant who did not conform with this 
licence conditions.   
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that breaches to the conditions for AMAFest could not be 
proved. He said that therefore advice was given, and 
should the applicant reapply, this advice would be 
considered.  
 
Councillor Dunlop asked for clarification of the £50 fees 
which related to gaming machines. 
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the £50 fee was set by Government. He said that this 
applied to a premises without an alcohol licence, which 
had two or less category C gaming machines.   
 
Councillor Deffley referred to the Ermines Café application 
and asked if the appeal process could have been 
concluded more quickly.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that an appeal takes approximately six months to get to 
Court. He said that discussion with the Ermines Café 
applicant and Legal’s input with the case was lengthy.   
 
Councillor Marlow asked if applications which were 
subsequently withdrawn were charged for, and asked if 
there were any ‘serial offenders’ who withdrew.    

Page 11



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that the statutory fee for applications had remained at 
the same level since 2005. He said that the Council 
received £100 for applications whatever the size of the 
event, and so the revenue raised was never enough to 
cover costs. He said that lobbying to change fees had 
occurred, but this could cause disparity, hitting small 
businesses.  
 
The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) said 
that it was unusual to have three applications withdrawn 
in a six-week period (as had recently occurred), and 
confirmed that there were no ‘serial offenders’.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Deffley and seconded by 
Councillor Smith that the recommendations, as detailed, 
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Members review and comment 
on the Licensing activity in the financial year 2023-
24. 

  
90   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 13



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 11 JULY 2024, AT 
11.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Hill (Chair) 
  Councillors M Connolly and S Bull 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor B Crystall 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Robert Beahan - Interested Party 
  Thomas Connolly - Applicant (DPS and 

Event Manager) 
  Kibria Shah - Applicant 

(Communications 
Manager) 

  
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Bull, that Councillor Hill chair the meeting of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Hill chair the meeting 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

 
2   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
3   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The chair welcomed all parties to the hearing, and 
reminded participants to use their microphones when 
speaking so that all the proceedings could be heard on 
the webcast. 
 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
5   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
 

 The chair drew everyone’s attention to the summary of 
procedure document included as part of the formal 
agenda. 
 

 

 
6   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

HERTFORDSHIRE OKTOBERFEST, HARTHAM COMMON PARK, 
HARTHA
[...]
.............................. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
LEA ROOM, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2024, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors J Dunlop and R Townsend 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement) 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Ricky Harding - Applicant for the 

TENS 
  Saab Minichiello - Licensing Officer 

(Hertfordshire 
Constabulary) 

  
8   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Townsend and seconded 
by Councillor Dunlop that Councillor Connolly be 
appointed Chair for the meeting. After being put to the 
meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Connolly be 
appointed Chair for the meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

9   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 
 
10   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

 
 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
12   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
 

 The Chairman drew the hearing’s attention to the 
Summary of Procedure which was included in the main 
agenda pack at pages 6 – 12. 
 

 

 
13   CONSIDERATION OF FIVE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 

GIVEN FOR THE DOG AND WHISTLE FESTIVAL, HILLSIDE 
FARM, PEPPER HILL, GREAT AMWELL, HERTFORDSHIRE 
(24/0978/TEN, 24/0979/TEN, 24/0980/TEN, 24/0981/TEN 
AND 24/0982/TEN)   
 

 

 The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
presented his report and summarised how the five 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) all requested the same 
activities and hours for the Dog and Whistle Festival 
which was due to take place over the Saturday and 
Sunday of the forthco
[...]
and Environmental Health, both 
written and oral. 
 
The Sub-Committee had decided that the five TENSs 
applications as noted within the report would be granted 
subject to the addition of conditions 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 
24, 26, 28, 33, 35, 36, 47, 48, 49, 52, 56, 61, 62, 63 and 
64 from the existing premises licence 22/0576/PL.  
 
Reason for decision  
 
The Temporary Event Notice in addition to the conditions 
noted above satisfied the Licensing Sub-Committee that 
the four licensing Objectives would be met.  
 

RESOLVED - that the five TENSs applications, as 
noted within the report, be granted subject to the 
addition of conditions 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 24, 26, 
28, 33, 35, 36, 47, 48, 49, 52, 56, 61, 62, 63 and 
64 from the existing premises licence 22/0576/PL. 

  
14   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 2.28 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 26



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



Document is Restricted

Page 28

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

East Herts Council Report 

Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 22/10/2024 

Report by: Councillor Sarah Hopewell, Executive Member for Wellbeing 

Report title: Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities 
Performance Update 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Summary – The council’s Licensing Committee’s remit, as laid out under 
paragraph 6.5.2 of the council’s Constitution, includes to ‘address issues relating to 
the registration and regulatory [oversight] of… food premises’. Thus, this report 
presents an overview of the regulated and licenced activities undertaken by 
Environmental Health in relation to food premises. While not within the remit of the 
Licensing Committee, to aid members’ understanding of the delivery of the wider 
range of services across Environmental Health, information pertaining to other 
activities licensed by the team is also included. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Licensing Committee members: 

a) consider and scrutinise the performance of Environmental Health with 
regards to regulated and licenced activities pertaining to food premises 
and pass any comments to the Executive Member for Wellbeing for 
consideration 

b) consider the performance of other activities regulated and licenced 
activities by Environmental Health and pass any comments to the 
Executive Member for Wellbeing for consideration. 

1.0 Background 
1.1 The council’s Licensing Committee’s remit, as laid out under paragraph 6.5.2 

of the council’s Constitution, includes to ‘address issues relating to the 
registration and regulatory [oversight] of… food premises’. For contextual 
purposes, information on other Environmental Health functions is also 
included, although the Licensing Committee’s remit does not extend to 
address issues relating to these other services.  

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.2 Thus, this report will principally review the council’s activities relating to food 
premises, with other activities included for context. While the Environmental 
Health team issues licences, registrations and permits on behalf of the 
council, for brevity, these will collectively be referred to herein as licences, 
though each has the following distinct meaning: 

a) Licence – an official permission granted by the council that allows a 
person or entity to engage in a particular activity. These typically require 
meeting certain qualifications, standards or criteria 

b) Registration – an official recording or listing of a person or activity with 
the council. This process is mandatory for tracking, identification or legal 
purposes. 

c) Permit – a formal permission that allows a company to undertake specific 
activities that would otherwise be restricted. Permits are issued for 
activities that may impact the environmen
[...]
an – As a result of having air quality management 
areas within the district, the council is required to produce a detailed plan 
of how it and its partners plan to tackle these problem areas and improve 
air quality. The action plan has been recognised by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) as an example of good 
practice and is published on their website to help other councils develop 
their own approaches to improving air quality. 
 

b) RSPCA PawPrints Awards – Having previously been recognised with 
Bronze-level awards, Environmental Health achieved the Gold-level in the 
Animal Activities Licence category in this year’s RSPCA PawPrints 
Awards, recognising its outstanding commitment to animal welfare. 
 

  

Page 37

https://laqm.defra.gov.uk/air-quality/action-planning/examples-of-good-practice/
https://politicalanimal.rspca.org.uk/2024-winners
https://politicalanimal.rspca.org.uk/2024-winners


 

 

3.0 Summary of licences issued by Environmental Health 
3.1 The table below provides a summary of the licences issued by Environmental 

Health, the type of licence, their duration and the current number of licences 
issued by the council. The table demonstrates that food premises licences are 
by far the large single area of licensing activity within the service. 

Licensable activity Licence type Licence 
duration 

Number 
as of 

20/09/24 

Food premises  

See table in paragraph 4.2 

Registration / 
Approval 

In perpetuity 1,658 

Skin piercing 

See table in paragraph 0 

Registration In perpetuity 485 

Houses in multiple 
occupation  

Licence Up to 5 years 102 

Animal activities 

See table in paragraph 0 

Licence Up to 3 years 60 

Environmental permits 

See table in paragraph 0 

Permit In perpetuity 34 

Mobile homes sites Licence In 
perpetuity[1] 

11 

Cooling towers Registration In perpetuity 6 

Dangerous wild animals  Licence Up to 2 years 1 

Zoos Licence Up to 6 years 1 

Camp sites  Licence In 
perpetuity[1]
[...]
tion plan for East Hertfordshire District Council 
Updated 20/09/2024 
 

 
 

council-wide project 
which is being scoped 
out at the moment. 

P
age 57


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 10 July 2024
	3 Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee  - 11 July 2024
	4 Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 July 2024
	5 Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 July 2024
	8 Environmental Health Regulated and Licenced Activities Performance Update
	East Herts Council Report
	a)	consider and scrutinise the performance of Environmental Health with regards to regulated and licenced activities pertaining to food premises and pass any comments to the Executive Member for Wellbeing for consideration
	b)	consider the performance of other activities regulated and licenced activities by Environmental Health and pass any comments to the Executive Member for Wellbeing for consideration.
	1.0	Background
	1.1	The council’s Licensing Committee’s remit, as laid out under paragraph 6.5.2 of the council’s Constitution, includes to ‘address issues relating to the registration and regulatory [oversight] of… food premises’. For contextual purposes, information on other Environmental Health functions is also included, although the Licensing Committee’s remit does not extend to address issues relating to these other services.
	1.2	Thus, this report will principally review the council’s activities relating to food premises, with other activities included for context. While the Environmental Health team issues licences, registrations and permits on behalf of the council, for brevity, these will collectively be referred to herein as licences, though each has the following distinct meaning:
	a)	Licence – an official permission granted by the council that allows a person or entity to engage in a particular activity. These typically require meeting certain qualifications, standards or criteria
	b)	Registration – an official recording or listing of a person or activity with the council. This process is mandatory for track
[...]
s a result of having air quality management areas within the district, the council is required to produce a detailed plan of how it and its partners plan to tackle these problem areas and improve air quality. The action plan has been recognised by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) as an example of good practice and is published on their website to help other councils develop their own approaches to improving air quality.
	b)	RSPCA PawPrints Awards – Having previously been recognised with Bronze-level awards, Environmental Health achieved the Gold-level in the Animal Activities Licence category in this year’s RSPCA PawPrints Awards, recognising its outstanding commitment to animal welfare.


	3.0	Summary of licences issued by Environmental Health
	3.1	The table below provides a summary of the licences issued by Environmental Health, the type of licence, their duration and the current number of licences issued by the council. The table demonstrates that food premises licences are by far the large single area of licensing activity within the service.
	3.2	Some of the licensable activities listed in the table in paragraph 3.1 have been grouped together, based on their similarities. Where this is the case additional tables have been included in the following paragraphs expanding these groupings.

	4.0	Food hygiene interventions
	4.1	As noted above, the Licensing Committee has a specific remit within the council’s Constitution with regard to activities relating to food premises.
	4.2	Food businesses need to be registered with the council. In addition, certain businesses which process meat, fish or animal products will need approval and are subject to additional regulatory control. The table below shows the number of different businesses in the district under categories used by the Food Standards Agency (FSA).
	4.3	An overview of the workflow regarding our work with food premises is as follows.
	a)	Food businesses need to register with the coun

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 22 OCTOBER 
2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Connolly (Chair) 
  Councillors S Bull, T Deffley, J Dunlop, 

S Marlow, C Redfern, V Smith and 
R Townsend 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Hopewell 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Paul Thomas-Jones - Service Manager – 

Environmental 
Health 

  
186   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
187   MINUTES - 10 JULY 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Townsend and seconded by 
Councillor Deffley, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 10 July 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken the motion was 
declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 10 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

188   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 11 JULY 2024  
 

 

 It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor 
Bull, that the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 11 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken the motion was declared 
CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 11 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
189   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 17 JULY 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor 
Townsend, that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken the 
motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
190   MINUTES - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 22 JULY 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor 
Redfern, that the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on 22 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken the motion was declared 
CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  
191   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting she said that she 
did not have any news or updates to share with the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
192   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
193   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REGULATED AND LICENCED 

ACTIVITIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Wellbeing introduced the 
report, explaining that the function of the Environmental 
Team came under her portfolio. She said that the report 
had been brought to the Committee following requests 
from Members for further information about the 
Environmental Health Department.  
 
The Executive Member for Wellbeing said that the report 
included content on both the issues relating to the 
registration and regulatory oversight of food premises, 
and, although not within the remit of the Licensing 
Committee, the report also included information pertaining 
to the other activities licenced by the Environmental 
Health Team.  
 
The Executive Member for Wellbeing said that despite the 
demands on the Environmental Team they had received 
external recognition, being awarded the RSPCA gold 
level PawPrints Award for their commitment to animal 
welfare and having their Air Quality Action Plan published 
on the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) website as an example of good practice.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager drew 
Members attention to key areas of the report. He said that 
pages 35 – 38 gave an overview of the functions of the 
three teams within the department and included a table 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

which gave a summary of the licences issued by 
Environmental Health.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that it 
had been noted that content regarding private water 
supplies was missing from the report. He said that there 
were currently 1600 food premises within the district, and 
that this number fluctuated due to openings and closures. 
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that the 
vacancy within the department for a Senior Technical 
Officer - Commercial had now been recruited to, with the 
successful candidate due to take up the post in November 
2024. He said that due to staffing issues the department 
had focused on areas of high risk, which had caused the 
Food Standards Agency (FSA) to implement the Stage 1 
improvement process. He said that as a consequence of 
an action plan being approved (as seen at Appendix A of 
the report) this action had been de-escalated as of April 
2024.  
 
The Chair thanked the Environmental Health Service 
Manager for his report.  
 
Councillor Townsend asked for clarification of Power BI 
training, which could be seen in the action plan.   
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that 
Power BI was a reporting tool, which linked to the 
department’s data base and enabled information to be 
extracted.  
 
Councillor Dunlop asked if the department were able to 
hold the Environment Agency (EA) and the Health and 
Safety Executive (HSE) to account.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that they 
could informally approach and discuss matters with the 
EA and HSE, and that issues could be raised on a 
political level. He said that he would investigate if any 
other avenues were available.  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
The Chair asked for clarification of the three Executive 
Members who held portfolios within the department.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that this 
was Councillor Hoskin for air pollution, Councillor 
Goldspink for housing and Councillor Hopewell for all 
other areas.  
 
The Chair said that the report was useful and informative, 
and asked how frequently future reports would be brought 
before the Committee.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that 
Environmental Health did not generally attend the 
Licencing Committee, and so there was no precedence. 
He said that he was therefore happy to leave the 
frequency of reports at the Chair’s discretion, adding that 
it may be beneficial for reports to be delivered in tandem 
with the progress of the action plan.  
 
Councillor Townsend referred to page 45 of the report 
and asked why there were camp sites in the district, but 
none were licenced.   
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that 
there were exemptions within the legislation, which 
included clubs having their own regimes, and sites not 
requiring a licence should they operate below a certain 
number of days. 
 
Councillor Marlow asked why there were staff shortages 
within Environmental Health departments nationally.    
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that the 
Local Government Association (LGA) was investigating 
this, and that avenues were being explored to expand 
qualifications, i.e., via apprenticeships as an alternative to 
university courses. He said that promotion for the 
vocation had previously been undertaken in schools, and 
that this needed to be restarted.  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Marlow asked if options had been explored in 
relation to reducing agency staffing costs.  
 
The Environmental Health Service Manager said that both 
a shared service and using a company to carry out 
inspections had been considered. He said that these 
options had proved expensive, with it cheaper for the 
department to continue to carry out all duties themselves.   
            
It was moved by Councillor Deffley and seconded by 
Councillor Townsend that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of 
Environmental Health with regards to regulated 
and licenced activities pertaining to food premises 
be considered and scrutinised and any comments 
passed onto the Executive Member for Wellbeing 
for consideration; and  
 
B) that the performance of other activities 
regulated and licenced by Environmental Health be 
considered and any comments be passed onto to 
the Executive Member for Wellbeing for 
consideration. 

  
194   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 


